mitted this day to the Board of Aldermen by his Honor the Mayor, the Board of 
Estimate be and hereby is requested, in pursuance of subdivision 8 of section s88 of 
the amended Greater New York Charter, to authorize the Comptroller to issue 
Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000), the 
proceeds thereof to be applied to the construction of a new fireboat. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen April 21, 1903, three-fourths of all the 
members elected voting in favor thereof. 

Approved by the Mayor April 27, 1903. 
P. J. SCULLY, Clerk.

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

and concurs in the resolution of the Board of Aldermen adopted April 21, 1903, and 
approved by the Mayor April 27, 1903, in relation to the expenditure of sixty-five 
thousand dollars ($65,000) for the construction of a new fireboat, and that for the 
purpose of providing means therefor the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized, 
pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to issue Special Revenue Bonds of The City of New York to the amount

[...]

That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 

to the Board of Aldermen in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter. that the salary of the position of Mechanical Draughts-
man in the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity be fixed at the rate of 
one thousand three hundred and fifty ($1,350) per annum. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presi-

dents of the Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond and Acting President of the 
Borough of Brooklyn-14. 

The Board then proceeded to the consideration of Public Improvement matters.